Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
(Rev. 10/02) TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
Own to 0031-002/ (4th 0)-30203)					
Tab settings	Purpose record the extracted engage decumpation compared the extract				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks					
Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Fleet National Bank	Name. Advanstar Communications, Inc.				
	Internal Address:545 Boylston Street				
Individual(s) Association					
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address:				
Corporation-State	City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02116				
Other	Individual(s) citizenship				
<del></del>	Association				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No					
3. Nature of conveyance	Limited Partnership				
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State New York				
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other				
Other Release of Security Interest	If assignee is not gomiciled in the United States, a domestic				
Execution Date: 3/11/04	representative designation is attached Yes Y No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & aggress(les) attached? Yes Y No				
	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes Yes No				
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> </ol>	2 425 500				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,125,500				
	2,269,003, 1,718,000				
Additional number(s) attached Yes V No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and				
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved.				
Name. Deborah Wing					
Internal Address KMZ Rosenman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 90.00</u>				
Suite 1600	Enclosed				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	A ventionized to the older ded of defends appendix				
Street Address 525 West Monroe Street	8. Deposit account number:				
Street Address	,				
	50-1214				
Cheese					
City: Chicago State: IL Zip 60661					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9 Signature.					
$\sim \sim 1$					
Deborah A. Wing March 15, 2004					
Name of Person Signature Date					
Total number of pages inducing cover sheet, studenments, and opcument.  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:					

cuments to be recorded with required cover sheet informat Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002813 FRAME: 0551** 

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This PARTIAL RELEASE, dated as of March [1], 2004, is made by Fleet National Bank, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to a Credit Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2000, as amended and restated pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2000 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "Credit Agreement"), made by and among Advanstar Communications Inc., a New York corporation (the "Borrower"), the various financial institutions parties thereto (collectively, the "Landers"), DLJ Capital Funding, Inc. ("DL1"), as Lead Arranger and Syndication Agent, and the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement the Borrower granted security interests pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 11, 2000, between the Borrower and the Administrative Agent (the "Trademark Agreement"), recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 4, 2001, Reel 2277, Frame 0311.

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in certain Trademark Collaboral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) identified on Schedule A strached hereto (the "Released Collatoral").

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby RELEASES, without any representation and warranty, all of its security interest in the Released Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower end its subsidiaries and to provide the Borrower and its subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Released Collateral.

17202316



3129021061

T-693 P.05/08 F-096

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Partial Release as of the date first above written.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

Name: Laura Reenan

Title: Vice President

17202324



T-693 P.06/08 F-096

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _	W	}		
COUNTY OF	Michos	Ý	•	) ss.:

On this 11 day of Merch, 2004, personally appeared Laura Neenan to me known and known to me to be the Portfolio Manager of Fleet National Bank, the Administrative Agent above named, and acknowledged that s'he executed the foregoing Release on behalf of the Administrative Agent and pursuant to authority duly received.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and official syal.

Motary Public
My commission expires:



17202315

· • • • •

Tu)

## SCHEDULE A Released Collateral

See attached.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002813 FRAME: 0555

## Schedule A

## Trademark Registrations - Art

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ART BUSINESS NEWS	2125500	December 30, 1997
ARTEXPO NEW YORK	2269003	August 10, 1999
ARTEXPO PREVIEW	1718000	September 22, 1992

TRADEMARK REEL: 002813 FRAME: 0556